

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 17, 2014**

No. 14-5018

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

JACQUELINE HALBIG, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,  
v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
No. 1:13-cv-00623-PLF (Friedman, J.)

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION, FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS,  
CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND  
AMERICA'S ESSENTIAL HOSPITALS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

MELINDA REID HATTON  
MAUREEN MUDRON  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION  
325 Seventh Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

DOMINIC F. PERELLA  
SEAN MAROTTA  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-6452  
dominic.perella@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for American Hospital  
Association*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Additional counsel:

JEFFREY G. MICKLOS  
KATHLEEN TENOEVER  
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS  
750 Ninth Street, N.W.  
Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Federation of American  
Hospitals*

IVY BAER  
FRANK TRINITY  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN MEDICAL  
COLLEGES  
655 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 100  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*Counsel for Association of Medical  
Colleges*

LISA GILDEN  
Vice President, General Counsel  
THE CATHOLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF  
THE UNITED STATES  
1875 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Counsel for the Catholic Health  
Association of the United States*

BARBARA EYMAN  
EYMAN ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
810 First Street, N.E.  
Suite 201  
Washington, D.C. 20002

*Counsel for America's Essential  
Hospitals*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CERTIFICATE IN SUPPORT OF SEPARATE BRIEF .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. ELIMINATING SUBSIDIES IN STATES WITH FEDERALLY FACILITATED EXCHANGES WOULD HARM MILLIONS OF AMERICANS AND BADLY UNDERCUT THE ACA .....	5
A. Subsidies Are Critical To Make Insurance Affordable Under The ACA .....	5
B. The Loss of Subsidies Would Be Particularly Harmful Given The Refusal Of Many States to Expand Medicaid.....	11
C. The Loss of Subsidies Would Undercut The ACA.....	13
D. The Loss Of Subsidies Would Fray The Already Fragile Safety Net And Harm Patients And Hospitals .....	15
II. PLAINTIFFS’ POSITION IS INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE TEXT AND STRUCTURE OF THE ACA.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982).....	5, 21
* <i>Kaseman v. District of Columbia</i> , 444 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5, 21
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	18
<i>Lynch v. Overholser</i> , 369 U.S. 705 (1962).....	20
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	20
<i>United States v. Campos-Serrano</i> , 404 U.S. 293 (1971).....	20
<b>STATUTES:</b>	
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	6, 18
42 U.S.C. § 300gg(a) .....	14
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg1-4.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B) .....	6

---

\* Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031-18044 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 18032(a)(1).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 18091(2)(I) .....	14
<b>RULE:</b>	
Fed R. App. P. 29.....	2
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
157 Cong. Rec. S737 (daily ed. Feb. 15, 2011).....	4, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443, vol. I (2009) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 111-89 (2009).....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Trendwatch Chartbook 2014</i> (2014).....	15
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Uncompensated Hospital Care Cost Fact Sheet</i> (Jan. 2014).....	16
American Hosp. Ass’n, <i>Summary of 2010 Health Care Reform Legislation</i> (Apr. 19, 2010).....	16
CBO, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009) .....	7
CBO, <i>Estimates for the Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act Updated for the Recent Supreme Court Decision</i> (July 2012) .....	12
* CBO, <i>Insurance Coverage Provisions of the Affordable Care Act—CBO’s April 2014 Baseline</i> (Apr. 2014) .....	7, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
J. Cohn, <i>Five Things We Know About Obamacare—And One We Don’t</i> , The New Republic, Sept. 6, 2013 .....	6
The Commonwealth Fund, <i>State Action to Establish Health Insurance Marketplaces</i> (July 2013) .....	13
C. Cox, <i>et al.</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>An Early Look at Premiums and Insurer Participation in Health Insurance Marketplaces, 2014</i> (Sept. 2013).....	7
Fitch Ratings, <i>HIX Subsidy Decisions Mean Risks For U.S. Hospitals</i> (July 23, 2014) .....	17
A. Gorman & J. Appleby, <i>Obamacare Round 2: States Gear Up For Start of Next Enrollment Period in November</i> , Wash. Post, Oct. 5, 2014 .....	8
J. Gruber, <i>Health Care Reform Is a “Three-Legged Stool”: The Costs of Partially Repealing the Affordable Care Act</i> (Aug. 2010).....	9
Kaiser Comm’n on Medicaid & the Uninsured, <i>The Uninsured &amp; the Difference Health Care Makes</i> (Sept. 2010) .....	10, 13
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Key Facts About the Uninsured Population</i> (Sept. 2013).....	11
* Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State-by-State Estimates of the Number of People Eligible for Premium Tax Credits Under the Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 2013).....	9
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>The Coverage Gap: Uninsured Poor Adults in States that Do Not Expand Medicaid</i> (Oct. 2013) .....	12, 13
S.M. Miller, Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, <i>The ACA Helps Correct Incentives for Patients to Use the Health Care System Inefficiently</i> (Aug. 30, 2013) .....	11
A. Monheit <i>et al.</i> , <i>Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey</i> , Health Affairs, July/Aug. 2004.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
M. William Salganik, <i>ER Use By Uninsured Disproportionately High</i> , The Baltimore Sun, Jan. 31, 2001 .....	10
B. Semro, The Bell Policy Center, <i>Potential Impacts of New Federal Policies on Provider Reimbursement Rates</i> (Nov. 1, 2011).....	16
L. Skopec & R. Kronick, Department of Health & Human Servs., <i>Market Competition Works: Proposed Silver Premiums in the 2014 Individual and Small Group Markets Are Nearly 20% Lower than Expected</i> .....	6
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>2013 Poverty Guidelines</i> .....	14
